
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
Governance Committee 
Monday 26th June, 2023 at 6.30 pm 

 
 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 
Note: This meeting can be streamed live here: https://www.westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 16 June 2023 
 

For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Sadie Owen on 01635 519052 
e-mail: Sadie.Owen1@westberks.gov.uk 

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 

www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Monday, 26 June 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-
Chairman), Dominic Boeck, Jeremy Cottam, Iain Cottingham, Owen Jeffery, 
David Marsh, Christopher Read, Louise Sturgess, Simon Carey, Bill Graham 

and David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Anne Budd, Dennis Benneyworth, Carolyne Culver, Paul Dick, 

Janine Lewis and Stephanie Steevenson 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 

 1    Apologies 1 - 2 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 3 - 8 
  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of 

this Committee held on 20 March 2023 and 25 May 2023. 

 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest 9 - 10 

  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 
nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 

registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

 4    Forward Plan 11 - 12 
  Purpose: to consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 months. 

 

 

 5    External Audit Findings Report for Financial Statements 
2020/21 (GE4414) 

 

13 - 56 

 6    Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 (GE4321) 57 - 76 

  Purpose: the report sets out the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for the Council for 2022-23 for approval. The 
AGS summarises the key governance issues for the Council 

and the action plan to address these. The AGS is required to 
be approved by those charged with governance, the 

Governance Committee at West Berkshire, under the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

The AGS will form part of the Council’s financial statements 

and will be considered by the Council’s external auditors, 
Grant Thornton as part of their annual audit for 2022-23. 

 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Monday, 26 June 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

 7    Local Code of Governance (GE4348) 77 - 86 

  Purpose: to provide a Code of corporate governance to the 
Governance Committee to approve. The code is part of the 
overall system of internal control at the Council and supports 

the provision of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
which is approved annually by the Governance Committee. 

 

 

 8    Treasury Outturn Financial Year 2022/23 (EX4385) 87 - 98 
  Purpose: the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 
Code of Practice (the CIPFA TM Code) requires the Council to 

approve both mid-year and annual treasury management 
reports. This report provides an overview of the treasury 
management activity for financial year 2022/23 as at 31st 

March 2023. 

 

 

 9    Financial Statements 2022/23 Highlight Report and Going 
Concern Assessment (GE4386) 

99 - 126 

  Purpose: the report informs members of the key highlights 

from the draft 2022/23 financial statements and summarises 
management’s assessment of the Council’s ability to function 

as a going concern; this determination supporting the 
preparation of the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23.       
 

 

 10    Internal Audit Plan 2023-2026 (GE4347) 127 - 168 
  Purpose: the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

require the Council’s Audit Plan and Internal Audit Charter to 
be approved by those charged with governance within the 
Council.  The purpose of this report is to set out a risk based 

plan of work for Internal Audit (IA) that will provide assurance 
to the Governance Committee on the operation of the 
Council’s governance, risk management and internal control 

frameworks, and support the Committee’s review of the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 

 

 

 11    Review/Update to the Anti-Fraud Policy and Related 
Policies (GE4410) 

169 - 210 

  Purpose: the Council’s policies covering Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption, Anti-Money Laundering and the Bribery Act were 

last reviewed/published in 2019, they are required to be 
reviewed every three years to ensure they reflect the most 
recent local government guidance and relevant legislation. 

 
 

 

 



Agenda - Governance Committee to be held on Monday, 26 June 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

 12    Exclusion of Press and Public  

  RECOMMENDATION: that members of the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 
of the following items as it is likely that there would be 

disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in paragraphs 3, 5 and 6 of Schedule 12A of the 

Local Government Act 1972 specified in brackets in the 
heading of each item. 

 

 

Part II 
 

 13    Risk Management Q4 2022/23 Report (GE4394) 211 - 234 
  Purpose: to highlight the corporate risks (as at the end of 

March 2023) that need to be considered and to outline the 
actions that were being taken to mitigate those risks.  

 

 

 
Sarah Clarke 

Service Director: Strategy and Governance 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Sadie Owen on telephone (01635) 519052. 



Governance Committee – 26 June 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Commi ttee 

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Cant (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Jeff Beck, 

Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Andy Moore, Biyi Oloko, Simon Carey and Bill Graham 
 

Also Present: Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - 

Resources) Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic Services Officer) and Lizzie Reeves (Project 
Manager)  
 

Sophia Brown and David Johnson (Grant Thornton) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor David Marsh, Councillor Geoff 

Mayes and David Southgate 
 

 

1 Minutes 

The Chairman noted that it was the last Governance and Ethics Committee before the 

election. 

The Chairman paid tribute and thanks to Councillor Jeff Beck, who had served on the 
Committee since 2007. 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendment: 

 Councillor Andy Moore’s declaration of interest regarding Item 26 was amended to 
note that he was a member of the West Berkshire and Newbury Liberal Democrats, 

and to remove the text stating that he did not sit on the Local Party Executive. 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Tony Linden declared an interest in Agenda Items 5 and 6, but reported that, 

as his interest was a personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, he determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the 
matter. 

3 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 

(Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that: Governance and Ethics Committee noted the Forward Plan. 

4 Internal Audit Update Report (GE4322) 

(Councillor Tony Linden declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5 by virtue of the 
fact that that he was on the Local Government Pension Scheme. As his interest was 

personal or an other registrable interest, but not a disclosable pecuniary interest, he 
determined to remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter.) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 20 MARCH 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

Julie Gillhespey presented the report (Agenda Item 5), which updated the Committee on 
the status of Internal Audit work as at the end of quarter three of 2022/23. It was reported 

that there had been no significant issues of concern identified through audit work, and no 
corporate reviews completed which were given a less than satisfactory opinion during the 

quarter. 

Julie Gillhespey noted that an establishment visit to Hungerford Resource Centre had 
received a weak opinion, which was explained in point 5.2 of the report as being due to 

the management of the imprest account and petty cash fund, as well as the Amenities 
Fund. 

Julie Gillhespey noted that Councillor David Southgate had raised a query at the previous 
meeting regarding the timeframe for internal audit work, and highlighted that Appendix D 
of the report provided explanations for those 2021/22 audits which were still in progress, 

and provided further context regarding internal timeframes. Julie Gillhespey suggested 
that in future the issues could be highlighted by an annual exception report. 

The Chairman queried whether the finding in relation to the Hungerford Resource Centre 
suggested any indication of fraud. Julie Gillhespey responded that there were no 
concerns raised, and that the review was for assurance. 

Co
[...]
…………. 

Page 6



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

THURSDAY, 25 MAY 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Dominic Boeck, Jeremy Cottam, Iain Cottingham, Owen Jeffery, 

David Marsh, Erik Pattenden, Christopher Read, Louise Sturgess and Howard Woollaston 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Monitoring Officer) and David Cook (Principal Democratic 

Services Officer) 
 
Apologies for the inability to attend: None Received.   

 

PART I 
 

1 Election of the Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Erik Pattenden be elected as Chairman for the 2023/2024 

Municipal Year. 

2 Election of the Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Howard Woollaston be elected as Vice-Chairman for the 

2023/2024 Municipal Year. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 20:11 and closed at 20:13) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Public Document Pack

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Governance Committee –26 June 2023 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 Governance Committee Forward Plan 26 June 2023 – 18 March 2024 
 

    

25 September 2023   

1.  GE4359 Internal Audit Annual Report 
2022/23 

 

 Julie Gillhespey   

2.  C4412 Annual Monitoring Officer 
Report 

 Sarah Clarke   

3.   Internal Audit Update Report 

Quarter 1 
 

 Julie Gillhespey   

4.   2021-2022 External Auditors 

Report 

 Joseph Holmes   

5.   Constitutional Update  Sarah Clarke 
 

  

20 November 2023 

6.   Strategic Risk Register Update 
Q2 2023/24 

 Catalin Bogos   

7.   Treasury Management Mid-

year review 

 Shannon 

Coleman-
Slaughter 

  

8.   2022-2023 External Auditors 

Planning Report 
 

 Joseph Holmes   

29 January 2024 

9.   Internal Audit Update Report 
Quarter 2 2023/24 
 

 Julie Gillhespey   

10.   2022/23 Year End Preparation  
 

 Shannon 
Coleman-
Slaughter 

 

  

11.   2022-2023 External Auditors  Joseph Holmes   

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Governance Committee Forward Plan 26 June 2023 – 18 March 2024 
 

Report 

18 March 2024 

12.   Review of CIPFA’s guidance 
for Audit Committees 

 Joseph Holmes   

13.  GE4413 Financial Statements 2022-23  Shannon 

Coleman-
Slaughter 

  

14.   Internal Audit Update Report 
Quarter 3 2023/24 

 

 Julie Gillhespey   

15.   Constitutional Update  Sarah Clarke 
 

  

16.   Internal Audit Plan 2024-25  Julie Gillhespey 

 

  

 

P
age 12



External Audit Findings Report for Financial Statements 2020/21 

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 26 June 2023 

External Audit Findings Report for 
Financial Statements 2020/21  

Committee considering report: Governance Committee 

Date of Committee: 26 June 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Iain Cottingham 

Date Portfolio Member agreed/sent 
report: 

16 June 2023 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref: GE4414 

1 Purpose of the Report 

This report provides members an updated draft audit findings report provided by Grant 

Thornton in respect of their external review of the 2020/21 Financial Statements.   

2 Recommendation 

That delegated authority to sign the 2020/21 Financial Statements is delegated the 
Councils Executive Director for Resources (S151 Officer) and the Chair of the 
Governance & Ethics Committee, once the Council’s appointed external auditors Grant 

Thornton provide a formal opinion on the 2020/21 Financial Statements and in the 
absence of any material changes.   

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: Not applicable 

Human Resource: Not applicable 

Legal: Under International Standards of Audit (UK) (ISAs) and the 
National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the 

Code'), the external auditors are required to report whether, in 
their opinion, the Council's financial statements: 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



External Audit Findings Report for Financial Statements 2020/21 

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 26 June 2023 

• give  a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council and Council’s income and expenditure for the year; 
and 

• have been properly prepared in accordance with the 
CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local authority accounting 

and prepared in accordance with the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014. 

Risk Management: Not applicable   

Property: Not applicable 

Policy: Not applicable 

 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 Commentary 

Equalities Impact:     

A Are there any aspects 

of the proposed decision, 

including how it is 
delivered or accessed, 
that could impact on 

inequality? 

 X   

B Will the proposed 

decision have an impact 

upon the lives of people 
with protected 
characteristics, including 

employees and service 
users? 

 X   

Environmental Impact:  X   

Health Impact:  X   

Page 14



External Audit Findings Report for Financial Statements 2020/21 

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 26 June 2023 

ICT Impact:  X   

Digital Services Impact:  X   

Council Strategy 
Priorities: 

 X   

Core Business:  X   

Data Impact:  X   

Consultation and 

Engagement: 
Joseph Holmes (Executive Director for Resources) 

4 Executive Summary 

4.1 This report provides members with the draft audit findings report provided by Grant 

Thornton in respect of their external review of the 2020/21 Financial Statements.   

4.2 The Council’s appointed external auditors are required under International Standards of 

Audit (UK) (ISAs) and the National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit Practice ('the 
Code'), to report on, in their opinion, if the Council's financial statements: 

(a) Give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council and Council’s 

income and expenditure for the year; and 

(b) have been properly prepared in accorda
[...]

25 Years and within 30 Years 4.39% 30% 0% Yes

30 Years and within 35 Years 3.86% 30% 0% Yes

35 Years and within 40 Years 1.09% 30% 0% Yes

40 Years and within 45 Years 12.86% 30% 0% Yes

45 Years and within 50 Years 21.49% 30% 0% No*

Page 98



Financial Statements 2022/23 Highlight Report and Going Concern Assessment 

West Berkshire Council Governance Committee 26 June 2023 

Financial Statements 2022/23 Highlight 
Report and Going Concern Assessment  

Committee considering report: Governance Committee 

Date of Committee: 26 June 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Iain Cottingham 

Date Portfolio Member agreed/sent 
report: 

8 June 2023 

Report Author: Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 

Forward Plan Ref: GE4386 

1 Purpose of the Report 

This report is to inform members of the key highlights from the draft 2022/23 financial 

statements and summarise management’s assessment of the Council’s ability to 
function as a going concern; this determination supporting the preparation of the 
Statement of Accounts for 2022/23.       

2 Recommendations 

2.1 No recommendations are made within this report, members are requested to note: 

(a) The usable reserve position of £47.5 million, inclusive of a £7.2 million minimum 
General Fund level, based on the draft financial statements for 2022/23. 

(b) The increase in the minimum accruals level for revenue, previously set at £5k and 
now increased to £10k to align with limits on capitalisation.  Minimum level 
increase was approved by the Council’s s151 Officer.    

(c) The going concern assessment, has concluded that the Council is a going concern 
as at the Balance Sheet date of 31 March 2023.   

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The financial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with the CIPFA/LASAAC code of practice on local authority 
accounting and prepared in accordance with the Local Audit 

and Accountability Act 2014 and published by the revised 31st 
May deadli
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 229

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 231

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 233

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 6a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	2. 25.05.23 Minutes
	Minutes


	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Forward Plan
	5 External Audit Findings Report for Financial Statements 2020/21 (GE4414)
	5. Appendix A West Berkshire Audit Findings Report 2020-21 for GC - June 2023

	6 Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 (GE4321)
	7 Local Code of Governance (GE4348)
	8 Treasury Outturn Financial Year 2022/23 (EX4385)
	9 Financial Statements 2022/23 Highlight Report and Going Concern Assessment (GE4386)
	10 Internal Audit Plan 2023-2026 (GE4347)
	10. Appendix A - Internal Audit Charter
	10. Appendix B - Internal Audit Reporting Protocol
	10. Appendix C - Draft Audit Plan
	10. Appendix D - Anti-Fraud Work Plan
	10. Appendix E - Improvement Plan

	11 Review/Update to the Anti-Fraud Policy and Related Policies (GE4410)
	11. Appendix A - Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy June 2023
	11. Appendix B - Anti Money Laundering Policy June 2023
	11. Appendix C - Bribery Act Policy June 2023

	13 Risk Management Q4 2022/23 Report (GE4394)
	13. Appendix D Current quarter vs quarter
	13. Appendix E Current Quarter vs quarter
	13. Appendix F CRR heat map




Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Erik Pattenden (Chairman), Howard Woollaston (Vice-Chairman), 

Dominic Boeck, Owen Jeffery, David Marsh, Christopher Read, Louise Sturgess, Simon Carey 
and David Southgate 
 

Also Present: Sarah Clarke (Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Shannon Coleman-

Slaughter (Chief Financial Accountant) and Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - Resources), 
Sadie Owen (Principal Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Jeremy Cottam and Councillor Iain 

Cottingham 
 

Councillor(s) Absent:   

 

PART I 
 

1 Apologies 

There were apologies from Councillors Jeremy Cottam and Iain Cottingham.   

2 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meetings held on 20 March 2023 and 25 May 2023 were approved as 
true and correct records and signed by the Chairman. 

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

4 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance Committee Forward Plan (Agenda Item 4). 

RESOLVED that: the Governance Committee Forward Plan was noted. 

5 External Audit Findings Report for Financial Statements 2020/21 
(GE4414) 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced the report (Agenda Item 5), which provided 
members an updated draft audit findings report provided by Grant Thornton in respect of 

their external review of the 2020/21 Financial Statements.  

David Johnson acknowledged that the report was to update the audit of the 2020/21 
financial statements, which was two financial years behind. It was reported that the audit 

of the 2021/22 financial statements was currently underway.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck queried whether the £8.5m adjustment was something that 

Members should be concerned about. David Johnson corrected the figure as £7.1m and 
clarified that it was a net position and that the auditors were not concerned that the 
financial statement had been misstated. It did raise questions over the processes that 

were employed, but they were errors that were not endemic of a poor finance team. 
Joseph Holmes agreed, and reported that a number of the errors were due to simple 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 26 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

miscoding of the data, which did not create a distorted picture within the financial 
statements. 

Simon Carey referred to page 47 of the Agenda Pack, and queried why the Council had 
been unable to identify which Section 106 contributions were short-term liabilities and 

which were long-term. David Johnson responded there was an expectation that the 
Council would maintain a central record of all Section 106 developer contributions along 
with time limits and deadlines. It was explained that the Council did not currently have 

such a system in place and consequently it was a record keeping issue.  

Simon Carey queried what risk impact the Section 106 issues would have. David 

Johnson responded that it would simply be a case of being unable to classify and assess 
which contributions and assets were short or long term. Joseph Holmes reported that this 
had since been addressed and that annua reports were now provided to the Capital 

Strategy Group detailing the level and term of Section 106 contributions.  

Simon Carey referred to page 28 of the Agenda Pack and queried how serious the 

variance of £1.6m in contributions at a pension fund level was. David Johnson responded 
that the findings were at a pension fund level and was not reflective of the level at West 
Berkshire. It was clarified that there was no further information as to how that amount 

was split across the member bodies, but that the amount was well below the materiality 
threshold.  

Councillor David Southgate queried whether re-evaluation of the Useful Economic Lives 
assumptions would impact the forward Capital Programme. Joseph Holmes responded 
that there would not be a significant impact on either the Revenue Budget or Capital 

Programme as there was a statutory override.  

Councillor Christopher Read referred to Appendix A and requested further information as 

to how the Fixed Asset Register would be assessed and reconciled in the future. 
Shannon Coleman-Slaughter responded that a project was being undertaken to ensure 
that the processes were robust and that the records within finance corresponded to those 

held by Property Services. 

Councillor Erik Pattenden referred to Appendix B of the report and queried what had 

been done by the Council to evaluate and reconcile the difference between the figures in 
the statement of accounts and the outtutn figures reported t members. changes to 
contributions that could not be confirmed. Joseph Holmes agreed to revert with a 

response following the meeting.  

RESOLVED that Governance Committee noted the report. 

6 Annual Governance Statement 2022-23 (GE4321) 

Joseph Holmes introduced the report (Agenda Item 6), which set out the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for the Council for 2022-23. 

Joseph Holmes commented that the Annual Governance Statement was typically 
approved by the Committee along with the Financial Statements, but was this year being 

reviewed later due to the Government having brought forward the deadline for 
submission to 31 May 2023.  

Joseph Holmes explained that nationally and throughout Berkshire the 2020-21 financial 

statements audit was still not fully complete and the 2021-22 audit was only partially 
complete. It was noted that West Berkshire Council would be the first councils in 

Berkshire to completed 202-21 statements. Joseph Holmes acknowledged that it was 
difficult for the Council to have to make future decisions without confirmed, signed 
accounts. 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 26 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

Joseph Holmes clarified that the Annual Governance Statement would need to be 
formally approved by the Governance Committee at the same time that the final, 

approved financial statements were approved. 

Councillor Dominic Boeck referred to section 5.9 of the report and queried why the 

capacity to deliver projects was not being tracked in the forthcoming year. Joseph 
Holmes responded that it was not being tracked within the Annual Governance 
Statement because from a governance perspective the process was stronger and had 

been improved. 

Councillor Boeck referred to section 5.10 of the report, and queried whether there was a 

timescale for the transformation programme. Joseph Holmes responded that a two year 
fixed term post had been approved at the last full Council meeting, and that an officer 
had commenced the role the previous week. 

In response to a further query from Councillor Boeck, it was clarified that the report was 
for inclusion within the 2022/23 financial statements. Grant Thornton as external auditors 

would undertake a historical review, whilst the four issues highlighted within section 5.9 
of the report would provide focus for Grant Thornton during the 2023/24 review.  

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee noted the report. 

7 Local Code of Governance (GE4348) 

Joseph Holmes introduced the report (Agenda Item 7), which outlined a Code of 

Corporate Governance for approval.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck proposed and Councillor Howard Woollaston seconded the 

report.  

RESOLVED that: 

 Governance Committee approved the Code of Corporate Governance. 

8 Treasury Outturn Financial Year 2022/23 (EX4385) 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced the report (Agenda Item 8), which provided an 

overview of the treasury management activity for 2022/23 as at 31 March 2023. 

It was highlighted that the Council had not taken out any long-term borrowing in the past 
couple of years due to rising interest rates, but had instead focused on using internal 

resources to fund the Capital Programme and maintain liquidity. The outcome was that 
the Council’s cash balances had decreased. 

Councillor Howard Woollaston referred to section 5.9(b) of the report and queried why 
the buildings noted were not included within the investment property portfolio. Joseph 
Holmes clarified that the properties were operational assets rather than investment 

properties. 

Councillor Owen Jeffery commented that the loss of £6.6m on the commercial property 

portfolio seemed a particularly large sum. Joseph Holmes explained that the loss would 
only materialise if the entire portfolio was sold at once. 

Councillor Woollaston agreed that the reduction seemed high and queried whether the 

valuations had been challenged. Shannon Coleman-Slaughter responded that the 
valuations had been undertaken in December 2022, and a valuation had since taken 

place in March 2023, which would be reviewed shortly. 

Councillor Christopher Read queried whether the Grazeley Farm value had dropped now 
that the development was not going ahead and commented that it appeared to be an 

overvaluation. Joseph Holmes agreed to review and respond following the meeting. 



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 26 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee noted the report. 

9 Financial Statements 2022/23 Highlight Report and Going Concern 
Assessment (GE4386) 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced the report (Agenda Item 9), which informed 

members of the key highlights from the draft 2022/23 financial statements and 
summarised management’s assessment of the Council’s ability to function as a going 

concern. 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter highlighted that the Council remained a going concern, and 
that the assessment had been signed off by the Section 151 Officer. It was noted that the 

Council had made changes to its accruals practices to acknowledge the changes in 
inflation,  

Councillor Howard Woollaston referred to section 4.4 of the report and queried why the 
pension liability reduction of £123m was so high. Shannon Coleman-Slaughter 
responded that the reduction was due to a change in assumptions and decisions made 

by the Royal Berkshire Pension Fund. 

Councillor Christopher Read referred to section 4.5 of the report and commented that it 

was worrying to see that nine primary schools had reported deficit positions at the end of 
the year. Joseph Holmes reported that generally school balances had been increasing 
over past years, but acknowledged that the number of schools in deficit had increased in 

the past year. Joseph Holmes commented that some of the schools were reporting only 
very low levels of deficit, however those with larger sums had recovery plans and were 

receiving additional assistance to bring them out of deficit.  

Councillor Owen Jeffery asked whether all of the schools in deficit were primary schools. 
Joseph Holmes responded that he would follow up, but was fairly sure that the majority 

were primary schools. 

RESOLVED that: Governance Committee noted the report. 

10 Internal Audit Plan 2023-2026 (GE4347) 

Julie Gillhespey introduced the annual report (Agenda Item 10), which set out the 
proposed plan of Internal Audit for the forthcoming three years.  

Councillor Christopher Read referred to Appendix C and queried how the Council was 
ensuring that it was not exposed to IR35. Julie Gillhespey commented that it was an 

external risk of non-compliance, but that work was being undertaken to provide training. 

In response to a query from Councillor Read it was explained that there was Portfolio 
Holder involvement in the management of projects, however there was a governance 

review that was currently underway which would be implemented in September 2023, 
which revised the current practice and provided for Portfolio Holder input at key stages of 

the process. 

Simon Carey referred to section 4.5 of the report and queried whether the number of 
planned audit days would increase following the successful recruitment of a new Audit 

Officer. Julie Gillhespey explained that recruitment had been successful and a new 
officer would commence in post the following week. It was reported that the figures had 

been a reasonable estimate and would be unlikely to change. 

Simon Carey queried whether the 80% completion target could be extended to 100% 
following the recruitment. Julie Gillhespey explained that 80% was a reasonable target, 

and that 100% would not be achievable given the impact of external factors.  

Councillor Dominic Boeck proposed and Councillor Read seconded the report.  



GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 26 JUNE 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 Governance Committee approved the Proposed Audit Plan and Audit Charter. 

11 Review/Update to the Anti-Fraud Policy and Related Policies (GE4410) 

Julie Gillhespey introduced the report (Agenda Item 11), which provided updates and 

amendments to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Procedure, Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy and Procedure and the Bribery Act policy and Procedure.  

It was explained that the policies were reviewed and assessed every three years in line 
with the changes in legislation, and that there were only minor changes to each. 

Councillor Owen Jeffery proposed and Councillor Howard Woollaston seconded the 

reports.  

RESOLVED that: 

 Governance Committee approved the content of the revised policies. 

12 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that: members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

13 Risk Management Q4 2022/23 Report (GE4394) 

(Paragraph 3 - information relating to financial business affairs of a particular person)  
(Paragraph 5 - information relating to legal privilege) 
(Paragraph 6 - information relating to proposed action to be taken to the Local Authority) 

Catalin Bogos introduced an exempt report (Agenda Item 13), concerning the corporate 
risks as at the end of September 2023, and actions taken to mitigate those risks. 

RESOLVED that:  

 Governance Committee noted the report, including the actions taken to manage 
the existing 14 risks on the Corporate Risk Register, as a result of no new risks 

being escalated and three being de-escalated from the Corporate Register during 
the reporting period. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.40 pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197

